RESOLUTION NO. 10-2010-95 AUTHORIZING A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON AND THE COUNTY OF CAMDEN RELATIVE TO CERTAIN SNOW REMOVAL SERVICES IN AND FOR THE BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON

WHEREAS, the Borough of Barrington (hereinafter "Barrington") is a municipal entity organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey and located in Camden County; and

WHEREAS, the County of Camden is an governmental entity organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey ("County"); and

WHEREAS, the County of Camden seeks to provide for the efficient and effective removal of snow on County roads throughout the County of Camden; and

WHEREAS, the County recognizes that certain Camden County municipalities may be equipped to remove snow from designated County roadways within their respective municipalities at the earliest possible time, during the course of or immediately following a snow storm; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Camden is desirous of entering into a Shared Services Agreement with Barrington for the provision of snow removal from designated County roads in exchange for pro-rata allotments, of road salt or calcium (hereinafter "materials") at the rate of \$250 per linear mile; and,

WHEREAS, Barrington and County intend by virtue of this document to set forth the terms and conditions of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, it is required that the proper and respective municipal officials be authorized to execute this Shared Services Agreement pursuant to Resolutions of their respective Governing Bodies; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Barrington, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, that the Shared Services Agreement by and between the Borough of Barrington and the County of Camden relative to certain snow removal services, attached hereto as Exhibit "A," be and hereby is approved; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Borough Clerk be and hereby are authorized to execute the Shared Services Agreement by and between the Borough of Barrington and the County of Camden, attached hereto as Exhibit "A," relative to certain snow removal services, on behalf of the Borough of Barrington.

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON

OCTOBER 12, 2010

JOHN D. RINK, MAYOR

I do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of the Resolution adopted by Borough Council at a meeting of said Borough Council on October 12, 2010.

TERRY SHANNON, BOROUGH CLERK